A STUDY ON STRATEGIESOF TEACHING

SHORT STORIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education

Submitted by
Purna Bahadur Kade€l

Surkhet Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
2009



A STUDY ON STRATEGIESOF TEACHING SHORT
STORIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education
(Specialization in English Education)

by
Purna Bahadur Kadel
Faculty of Education
Surkhet Campus
(Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
2009

T.U. Registration No.: -48995-89 Date of Approval of the
Campus Roll No.:- 238/2064/2065 Thesis proposal: 2066/05/26
2" Year Exam Roll No.:-570177 Date of submission: 2066/08/19



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis purely a genuine
work which isfar from the touch of plagiarism. No part of it was earlier submitted for

candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2066/08/14
Purna Bahadur Kadel



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr.Purna Bahadur Kadel has prepared the thesis entitled " A
Study on Strategies of Teaching Short Stories' under my guidance and
supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date : 2066/10 /20 Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi
Head
Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
(Guide)



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi

Head

Department of English Education
Surkeht Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet

Mr. Vasu Dev Karki

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkeht Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet

Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet

Date : 2066/.../...

Signature

Chairperson



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and
Approval Committee.

Signature

Mr.Nem Bahadur Shani
Head Chairman
Department of English Education

Surkhet Campus (Education)

Birendranagar, Surkhet

Dr.Jai Raj Awasthi
Prof essor Expert
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee

Tribhuwan University, Kiritipur

Mr.Vasu DevKarki
Teaching Assistant Member
Department of English Education

Surkhet Campus (Education)

Birendranagar, Surkhet

Date: 2066 /...../.....

VI



DEDICATION

Thisthesis is dedicated to my

wife and parents.

VIl



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The present thesis is the outcome of the sincere co-operation and valid suggestions
from all the related personnel.

First of all, my sincere thanks go to the Department of English Education Surkhet
Campus (Education) Birendranagar, Surkhet for granting me the permission to
undertake this research.

I would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to my research guide Mr.
Nem Bahadur Shahi, Head of Department of English (Education), Surkhet Campus
(Education), Birendranagar Surkhet. His contribution to this research work is

immeasurable. | am indebted to him.

I would like to express a deep sense of gratitude to honourable Guru Prof. Dr. Jai
Raj Awasthi for providing me invaluable suggestions and guidance regarding the
writing of this thesis without which it would not have come out in this shape. | am
very indebted to him.

| owe agreat deal of gratefulnessto Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana, Mr. Basu Dev Karki
and Mr. Uttam Goulee, Department of English Education, Surkhet campus
(Education) for their invaluable suggestions.

| am redlly grateful to Mr. Bala Ram K hadka, Campus Chief of Surkhet Campus

(Education) for encouraging and providing me some facilities for this study.

Similarly, | would like to express my hearty gratitude to those principals, English
teachers and the students of different Higher Secondary Schools for their co-

operation and kind help while collecting the data for this study.

| am very indebted to my lifefriend Mrs. Chandrika Kadel, my sons, Sandesh

Kadel and Srijan Kadel for their patience and co-operation while writing this thesis.

VIl



Eventually, | would like to express my hearty gratitude to Mrs. M eena Giri,
Librarian of Surkhet Campus and Mr. Chitra Bahadur Khatri for their sincere help
while writing this thesis. | would like to extend my special thanks to Pawan Kumar

Tharu of Step in Computer for excellent typing and skill in computer layout.

To conclude, | am very grateful to all my teaching and non-teaching staff of Surkhet
campus (Education).

Purna Bahadur Kadel



ABSTRACT

Thisresearch entitled “A Study on Strategies of Teaching Short Stories" was
intended to find out the strategies used in teaching short story at Higher Secondary
Level in Surkhet. It also aimed to suggest some pedagogical implications. In the
process of research, the researcher prepared different toolsi.e. questionnaire,
interview schedule and observation check list. The researcher selected twenty English
teachers from fourteen Higher Secondary Schools and hundred students from ten
Higher Secondary Schools as the research informants for data collection. The
guestions used in the questionnaire were both open-ended and close-ended questions
to the teachers and students respectively. He also took interview and class observation
of both English teachers and students regarding the strategies of teaching short stories.
The researcher also conducted the class observation of English teachers focusing the
teaching activitiesin pre-reading, while-reading and post-reading stages. It was found
that English teachers performed very poor activitiesin pre-reading, while-reading and
post-reading stages. The researcher also found that a great majority of English
teachers did not describe plot, setting, point of view and critical appreciation of the
short stories.

Thisthesis consists of four chapters. The first chapter is an introduction which
includes general background, review of related literature, objective of the study and
significance of the study. The second chapter includes methodology which consists of
source of data, sample population of the study, tools of data collection, data collection
procedure and limitations of the study. The third chapter comprises the analysis and
interpretations of data obtained from the questionnaire, interview and class
observation from English teachers and students at the higher secondary level. Finally,

the last chapter consists of findings and recommendations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Acknowl edgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

Abbreviations and Symbols

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background
1.2 What is Literature?

1.2.1 Vaueof literature in Language Teaching
1.3 Genresof Literature

1.3.1 Typesof Short Stories

1.3.2 Modern Stories
1.4  Strategies of Teaching Short Stories
1.5 Techniquesin Language Teaching
1.6 Review of Related Literature
1.7 Objectives of the Study
1.8 Significance of the Study

CHAPTER II: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sourceof Data
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data

Xl

Page

vi
Vil

viii

1-21

© o b W

10
11
17
18
20
21

22-24
22
22



2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data 22

2.2 Sampling Procedures 22
2.3 Toolsfor Data Collection 23
2.4 Process of Data Collection 23
2.5 Limitation of the Study 24
CHAPTER - I11: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION 25-44
3.1 Anaysisof Collected Datafrom the Questionnaire and Interview

3.2

3.3

with the English Language Teachers of Higher Secondary Level

in Terms of Strategies 25
Analysis of the Collected Data from the Class Observation of the
Teachersin Terms of Strategies 34
Analysis of Collected Data from the Questionnaire and Interview
with the Students of Compulsory English in Terms of Teaching
Strategies 37

CHAPTER - IV: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS  45-49

4.1 Findings 45
4.2 Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications 47
References
Appendices

X1l



ABBREVIATIONSAND SYMBOLS

B. Ed. : Bachelor in Education

CALL : Computer Assisted Language Learning
Dr. : Doctor

etc. : Etcetera

HSSB : Higher Secondary School Boad

i.e. : That is

M.A. : Master of Arts

M.Ed. : Master in Education

No. : Number

OHP X Over Head Project

P. : Page

Prof. : Professor

HSS : Higher Secondary School

SN. : Serial Number

NELTA : Nepal English Language Teacher’s Association
CDC : Curriculum Development Centre

% : Percentage

ELT : English Language Teaching Situation
CUP : Cambridge University Press

Ltd. : Limited

Pv. Itd. : Private Limited

Vol. : Volume

TU : Tribhuvan University

A.D. : Anno Domini

Viz X Videlicet (namely)

Lg : Language

G.T. : Grammar Translation Method

UNO : United Nation Organization

HSS : Higher Secondary School

X1



X1V



A STUDY ON STRATEGIESOF TEACHING SHORT
STORIESAT HIGHER SECONDARY LEVEL IN
SURKHET DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education) in Partial Fulfillment of the Master's Degree
in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By
Purna Bahadur Kadd

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Surkhet Campus, Surkhet
Birndranagar, Surkhet
2009
T.U. Regd. No. : 48995-89 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Campus Roll No. : 238/2064 Proposal: 2066-05-26

Second Year Exam Roll No. : 570177/2066 Date of Submission:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
DECLARATION I
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE I
RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION [
EVALUATION AND APPROVAL v
DEDICATION \Y
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS \
ABSTRACT VIl
TABLE OF CONTENTS X
LIST OF TABLES XI1
ABBREVIATIONSAND SYMBOLS XV

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera background 1
1.2 Importance of English language 3
1.3 A brief account of ELT in Nepal 4
1.4 Importance of grammar 6
9

1.5 Teaching grammar

1.5.1 Views on teaching grammar 10
1.5.1.1 Grammar should not be taught 10
1.5.1.2 Grammar should be taught 12

1.5.2 Methods of teaching grammar 13
1.5.2.1 Deductive method 14
1.5.2.2 Inductive method 16

1.5.2.3 Differences between deductive and inductive methods 20

XVI



1.6 Causative Verb
1.6.1 Basic causative structures
1.6.2 The active causative structure
1.6.2.1 Causative Verb 'get’
1.6.2.2 Causative verb 'make'
1.6.2.3 Causative verb 'have
1.6.3 The passive causative structure
1.6.3.1 Causative Verb 'get’
1.6.3.2 Causative verb 'make'
1.6.3.3 Causative verb 'have
1.7 Review of the related literature
1.8 Objectives of the study
1.9 Significance of the study
1.10 Definition of the specific terms

CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sources of Data
2.1.1 Primary sources of data
2.1.2 Secondary sources of data
2.2 Sample Population of the Study
2.3 Sampling procedure
2.4 Toolsfor data collection
2.5 Process of data collection
2.6 Limitations of the study

CHAPTER THREE : ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
3.1 Comparison of the total performancein general
3.2 Item wise comparison of the performance of both groups

3.2.1 Multiple choiceitem

XVII

21
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
28
28
29

31
31
31
32
32
33
33
35

37
38
38



3.2.2 Fill in the blank item
3.3 Sex wise comparison of both the groups
3.3.1 Boys
3.3.2Girls
3.4 Performance of boysin different test items as a whole
3.4.1 Performance of boys in multiple choice item
3.4.2 Performance of boysin fill in the blank item
3.5 Performance of girlsin different test items as a whole
3.5.1 Performance of girlsin multiple choice item
3.5.2 Performance of girlsinfill in the blank item
3.6 Content wise comparison in general
3.7 Content wise comparison of the performance of boys

3.8 Content wise comparison of the performance of girls

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Findings

4.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

XVIII

39
40
40
41
42
42
43
43
43

45
46
47

49
52



Table No.

© o N o a0 k&~ w DR

A
N 2O

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Comparison in general

Performance in multiple choiceitem
Performance in fill in the blank item
Performance of the boys

Performance of the girls

Performance of boys in multiple choice item
Performance of boysin fill in the blank item
Performance of girlsin multiple choiceitem
Performance of girlsinfill in the blank item
Content wise comparison in general

Content wise performance of boys

Content wise performance of girls

XX

Page No.

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
43

45
46
47



ALM
GTM
Avg.
CA
BSS
NESP
EOP
USA

EST
UK
.e.
RN

etc.
ELT

e.g.

D%
P1

Viz.
L1
L2
FM

UN

ABBREVIATIONSAND SYMBOLS

Audio Lingual Method

Grammar Translation Method
Average

Communicative Approach

Bhanu Secondary School

New Education System Plan
English for Occupational Purpose
United States of America

English for Academic Purpose
English for Science and Technology
United Kingdom

(From Latin 'id est') that is

Rank Number

And

etcetera (= and so on)

English Language Teaching
(From Latin 'Exampli gratia) For example
Difference

Difference in Percentage

Pre-test

Post-test

namely

First Language

Second Language

Full Marks

Minute

United Nations

XX



OALD Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary
P Page
T.U. Tribhuvan University

ibid (From Latin ‘ibidem’) in the same book or piece of writing

XXl



