## A STUDY ON STRATEGIES OF TEACHING SHORT STORIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education

Submitted by Purna Bahadur Kadel

Surkhet Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
2009

### A STUDY ON STRATEGIES OF TEACHING SHORT STORIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education
(Specialization in English Education)

by
Purna Bahadur Kadel
Faculty of Education
Surkhet Campus
(Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
2009

T.U. Registration No.: -48995-89 Date of Approval of the

Campus Roll No.:- 238/2064/2065 Thesis proposal: 2066/05/26

2<sup>nd</sup> Year Exam Roll No.:-570177 Date of submission: 2066/08/19

**DECLARATION** 

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is purely a genuine

work which is far from the touch of plagiarism. No part of it was earlier submitted for

candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2066/08/14

Purna Bahadur Kadel

Ш

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr.Purna Bahadur Kadel** has prepared the thesis entitled " **A Study on Strategies of Teaching Short Stories'** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Head
Department of English Education
Surkhet Campus (Education)
Birendranagar, Surkhet
(Guide)

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi	
Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Surkeht Campus (Education)	
Birendranagar, Surkhet	
Mr. Vasu Dev Karki	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Surkeht Campus (Education)	
Birendranagar, Surkhet	
Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Surkhet Campus (Education)	
Birendranagar, Surkhet	
Date: 2066//	

#### **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

	Signature
Mr. Nem Bahadur Shahi	
Head	Chairman
Department of English Education	
Surkhet Campus (Education)	
Birendranagar, Surkhet	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Expert
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	Subject Committee
Tribhuwan University, Kiritipur	
Mr. Vasu Dev Karki	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Surkhet Campus (Education)	
Birendranagar, Surkhet	
Date: 2066 //	

#### **DEDICATION**

This thesis is dedicated to my wife and parents.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The present thesis is the outcome of the sincere co-operation and valid suggestions from all the related personnel.

First of all, my sincere thanks go to the **Department of English Education Surkhet Campus (Education)** Birendranagar, Surkhet for granting me the permission to undertake this research.

I would like to express my sincere and hearty gratitude to my research guide **Mr.**Nem Bahadur Shahi, Head of Department of English (Education), Surkhet Campus (Education), Birendranagar Surkhet. His contribution to this research work is immeasurable. I am indebted to him.

I would like to express a deep sense of gratitude to honourable **Guru Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi** for providing me invaluable suggestions and guidance regarding the writing of this thesis without which it would not have come out in this shape. I am very indebted to him.

I owe a great deal of gratefulness to **Mr. Lal Bahadur Rana**, **Mr. Basu Dev Karki** and **Mr. Uttam Goulee**, Department of English Education, Surkhet campus (Education) for their invaluable suggestions.

I am really grateful to **Mr. Bala Ram Khadka**, Campus Chief of Surkhet Campus (Education) for encouraging and providing me some facilities for this study.

Similarly, I would like to express my hearty gratitude to **those principals, English teachers** and **the students** of different Higher Secondary Schools for their cooperation and kind help while collecting the data for this study.

I am very indebted to my life friend **Mrs. Chandrika Kadel**, my sons, **Sandesh Kadel** and **Srijan Kadel** for their patience and co-operation while writing this thesis.

Eventually, I would like to express my hearty gratitude to **Mrs. Meena Giri**,
Librarian of Surkhet Campus and **Mr. Chitra Bahadur Khatri** for their sincere help while writing this thesis. I would like to extend my special thanks to **Pawan Kumar Tharu** of Step in Computer for excellent typing and skill in computer layout.

To conclude, I am very grateful to all my **teaching and non-teaching** staff of Surkhet campus (Education).

Purna Bahadur Kadel

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research entitled "A Study on Strategies of Teaching Short Stories" was intended to find out the strategies used in teaching short story at Higher Secondary Level in Surkhet. It also aimed to suggest some pedagogical implications. In the process of research, the researcher prepared different tools i.e. questionnaire, interview schedule and observation check list. The researcher selected twenty English teachers from fourteen Higher Secondary Schools and hundred students from ten Higher Secondary Schools as the research informants for data collection. The questions used in the questionnaire were both open-ended and close-ended questions to the teachers and students respectively. He also took interview and class observation of both English teachers and students regarding the strategies of teaching short stories. The researcher also conducted the class observation of English teachers focusing the teaching activities in pre-reading, while-reading and post-reading stages. It was found that English teachers performed very poor activities in pre-reading, while-reading and post-reading stages. The researcher also found that a great majority of English teachers did not describe plot, setting, point of view and critical appreciation of the short stories.

This thesis consists of four chapters. The first chapter is an introduction which includes general background, review of related literature, objective of the study and significance of the study. The second chapter includes methodology which consists of source of data, sample population of the study, tools of data collection, data collection procedure and limitations of the study. The third chapter comprises the analysis and interpretations of data obtained from the questionnaire, interview and class observation from English teachers and students at the higher secondary level. Finally, the last chapter consists of findings and recommendations.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Decl	laration	i
Reco	Recommendation for Acceptance	
Reco	ommendation for Evaluation	iii
Eval	luation and Approval	iv
Ackr	nowledgements	v
Abst	ract	vi
Tabl	le of Contents	vii
Abbi	reviations and Symbols	viii
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-21
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	What is Literature?	3
	1.2.1 Value of literature in Language Teaching	4
1.3	Genres of Literature	6
	1.3.1 Types of Short Stories	9
	1.3.2 Modern Stories	10
1.4	Strategies of Teaching Short Stories	11
1.5	Techniques in Language Teaching	17
1.6	Review of Related Literature	18
1.7	Objectives of the Study	20
1.8	Significance of the Study	21
CHA	APTER II: METHODOLOGY	22-24
2.1	Source of Data	22
	2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	22

	2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data	22
2.2	Sampling Procedures	22
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	23
2.4	Process of Data Collection	23
2.5	Limitation of the Study	24
CHA	APTER - III: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIO	ON 25-44
3.1	Analysis of Collected Data from the Questionnaire	and Interview
	with the English Language Teachers of Higher Second	ondary Level
	in Terms of Strategies	25
3.2	Analysis of the Collected Data from the Class Observation of the	
	Teachers in Terms of Strategies	34
3.3	Analysis of Collected Data from the Questionnaire	and Interview
	with the Students of Compulsory English in Terms	of Teaching
	Strategies	37
CHA	APTER - IV: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDAT	TIONS 45-49
4.1	Findings	45
4.2	Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications	47
Refe	erences	
App	pendices	

#### ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

B. Ed. : Bachelor in Education

CALL : Computer Assisted Language Learning

Dr. : Doctor etc. : Etcetera

HSSB : Higher Secondary School Boad

i.e. : That is

M.A. : Master of Arts

M.Ed. : Master in Education

No. : Number

OHP : Over Head Project

P. : Page

Prof. : Professor

HSS : Higher Secondary School

S.N. : Serial Number

NELTA: Nepal English Language Teacher's Association

CDC : Curriculum Development Centre

% : Percentage

ELT : English Language Teaching Situation

CUP : Cambridge University Press

Ltd. : Limited

Pv. ltd. : Private Limited

Vol. : Volume

TU : Tribhuvan University

A.D. : Anno Domini

Viz : Videlicet (namely)

Lg : Language

G.T. : Grammar Translation Method

UNO : United Nation Organization

HSS : Higher Secondary School

# A STUDY ON STRATEGIES OF TEACHING SHORT STORIES AT HIGHER SECONDARY LEVEL IN SURKHET DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

Surkhet Campus (Education) in Partial Fulfillment of the Master's Degree

in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By Purna Bahadur Kadel

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Surkhet Campus, Surkhet
Birndranagar, Surkhet
2009

T.U. Regd. No.: 48995-89 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Campus Roll No. : 238/2064 Proposal: 2066-05-26

Second Year Exam Roll No.: 570177/2066 Date of Submission:

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DECLARATION	I
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE	II
RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION	III
EVALUATION AND APPROVAL	IV
DEDICATION	V
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	VI
ABSTRACT	VIII
TABLE OF CONTENTS	X
LIST OF TABLES ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS	
1.1 General background	1
1.2 Importance of English language	3
1.3 A brief account of ELT in Nepal	4
1.4 Importance of grammar	6
1.5 Teaching grammar	9
1.5.1 Views on teaching grammar	10
1.5.1.1 Grammar should not be taught	10
1.5.1.2 Grammar should be taught	12
1.5.2 Methods of teaching grammar	13
1.5.2.1 Deductive method	14
1.5.2.2 Inductive method	16
1.5.2.3 Differences between deductive and inductive meth	ods 20

1.6 Causative Verb	
1.6.1 Basic causative structures	
1.6.2 The active causative structure	23
1.6.2.1 Causative Verb 'get'	23
1.6.2.2 Causative verb 'make'	23
1.6.2.3 Causative verb 'have'	24
1.6.3 The passive causative structure	24
1.6.3.1 Causative Verb 'get'	24
1.6.3.2 Causative verb 'make'	25
1.6.3.3 Causative verb 'have'	25
1.7 Review of the related literature	25
1.8 Objectives of the study	28
1.9 Significance of the study	
1.10 Definition of the specific terms	29
CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY	
2.1 Sources of Data	31
2.1.1 Primary sources of data	31
2.1.2 Secondary sources of data	31
2.2 Sample Population of the Study	
2.3 Sampling procedure	
2.4 Tools for data collection	
2.5 Process of data collection	
2.6 Limitations of the study	35
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
3.1 Comparison of the total performance in general	37
3.2 Item wise comparison of the performance of both groups	
3.2.1 Multiple choice item	

3.2.2 Fill in the blank item	39
3.3 Sex wise comparison of both the groups	40
3.3.1 Boys	40
3.3.2 Girls	41
3.4 Performance of boys in different test items as a whole	42
3.4.1 Performance of boys in multiple choice item	42
3.4.2 Performance of boys in fill in the blank item	43
3.5 Performance of girls in different test items as a whole	43
3.5.1 Performance of girls in multiple choice item	43
3.5.2 Performance of girls in fill in the blank item	44
3.6 Content wise comparison in general	45
3.7 Content wise comparison of the performance of boys	46
3.8 Content wise comparison of the performance of girls	47
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
4.1 Findings	49
4.2 Recommendations	52
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
1.	Comparison in general	37
2.	Performance in multiple choice item	38
3.	Performance in fill in the blank item	39
4.	Performance of the boys	40
5.	Performance of the girls	41
6.	Performance of boys in multiple choice item	42
7.	Performance of boys in fill in the blank item	43
8.	Performance of girls in multiple choice item	43
9.	Performance of girls in fill in the blank item	44
10.	Content wise comparison in general	45
11.	Content wise performance of boys	46
12.	Content wise performance of girls	47

#### ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

ALM Audio Lingual Method

GTM Grammar Translation Method

Avg. Average

CA Communicative Approach

BSS Bhanu Secondary School

NESP New Education System Plan

EOP English for Occupational Purpose

USA United States of America

EAP English for Academic Purpose

EST English for Science and Technology

UK United Kingdom

i.e. (From Latin 'id est') that is

RN Rank Number

& And

etc. etcetera (= and so on)

ELT English Language Teaching

e.g. (From Latin 'Exampli gratia') For example

D Difference

D% Difference in Percentage

P1 Pre-test

P2 Post-test

Viz. namely

L1 First Language

L2 Second Language

FM Full Marks

M Minute

UN United Nations

OALD Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary

P Page

T.U. Tribhuvan University

ibid (From Latin 'ibidem') in the same book or piece of writing